
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2015

At 7.00 pm

in the

OLD WINDSOR DAY CENTRE, STRAIGHT ROAD, OLD WINDSOR, SL4 2RW, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), GEORGE BATHURST, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON AND 
JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, LYNDA YONG, MICHAEL AIREY, 
DR LILLY EVANS AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 8 December 2015

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting
 

5 - 6

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development 
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm 
or from Democratic Services on 01628 796251 or 
democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

7 - 56

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

57 - 58

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice and policies contained within thes
[...]
ority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
George Bathurst, David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Wendy Binmore

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Malcolm Beer.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 15/02272 as his daughter attended the 
school. Councillor Rayner made a brief statement and left the room. He did not take part in the 
discussion or the vote. He also declared a personal interest in item 15/03006 as he was a 
Member of Horton & Wraysbury Parish Council which rejected this application. Cllr Rayner 
confirmed he had not taken part in the decision and had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Hilton – Declared an interest in item 15/02272 as he was a Member of Ascot and 
Cheapside Parish Council but, he had not taken part in the decision and he had come to 
Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 21 October 2015 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

15/02272* St Mary’s School: Upper Sixth Form Accommodation, Pastoral Centre, 
Staff Accommodation and Laundry at St Mary’s School, St Mary’s 
Road, Ascot SL5 9JF –  THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE planning permission in accordance with the Director 
of Development and Regeneration’s recommendations and 
subject to referral to the Secretary of State.

(The Panel was addressed by Peter Standley (SPAE) in objection and 
Mary Breen (Head teacher) in support of the application).

15/03006     Mr Puruthuveetil: Two story side extension at Redwood House, Dawn 
Redwood Close, Horton, slough SL3 9QD – THE PANEL VOTED 
That: the application be APPROVED in accordance with the 
Director of Development and Regeneration’s recommendations 
and with the conditions as listed in Section 9 of the main report.

5

Agenda Item 3



    (Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, 
Bathurst and Hilton) and two Councillors voted against the 
motion (Cllrs Lenton and Rayner).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of all Planning Appeals Received were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

6



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Rural Panel 
 

16th December 2015 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 15/02450/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 9 

Location: Former Englemere House Englemere Estate Kings Ride Ascot  
 

Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 17 apartments with basement car park and associated works following demolition of 
existing buildings and removal of hardstanding areas as approved under planning permission 13/03515 without 
complying with condition 18 (demolition of outbuildings) to include the retention of The White House and The 
Wee Flat 
 

Applicant: Mr Barter - Millgate Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 23 December 2015 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 15/02473/FULL Recommendation DLA Page No. 21 

Location: The White House And Wee Flat Englemere Estate Kings Ride Ascot  
 

Proposal: Conversion of The White House and The Wee Flat from offices into residential dwellings 
 

Applicant: Mr Barter - Millgate Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 15 September 2015 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 15/02624/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 45 

Location: 8 - 11 Newton Lane Old Windsor Windsor  
 

Proposal: Construction of 15 semi-detached and detached houses with associated access, garages, parking, access 
road and landscaping following demolition of existing properties as per planning permission 13/00042 and 
15/00904/VAR  without complying with condition 9 (vehicle parking), 11 (access) and 14 (hard/soft 
landscaping) and 17 (approved plans) to substitute approved plans and amendments to wording of condition 
14. 
 

Applicant: Mr Howells- Shanly 
Homes Limited 

Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 3 November 2015 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Planning Appeals Received         Page No.      57 

7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
16 December 2015          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

15/02450/VAR 

Location: Former Englemere House Englemere Estate Kings Ride Ascot   
Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 17 apartments with basement car park and associated 

works following demolition of existing buildings and removal of hardstanding areas as 
approved under planning permission 13/03515 without complying with condition 18 
(demolition of outbuildings) to include the retention of The White House and The Wee 
Flat 

Applicant: Mr Barter - Millgate 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Alistair De Joux on 01628 685729 or at 
alistair.dejoux@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers one of two applications arising from the same project for the redevelopment 

of a large Green Belt site, which as permitted will provide for a replacement building to 
accommodate 17 apartments.  Planning permission for the new building along with the demolition 
of most the existing buildings was granted in June 2014 (RBWM ref. 13/03515/FULL).  Condition 
18 of that permission essentially requires that the buildings shown to be removed on the 
approved drawings shall be demolished in their entirety and all materials resulting from such 
demolition works shall be removed from the site 

 
1.2 This application proposes to relax this requirement by allowing the development to be completed 

without complying with this condition and instead to allow for the two buildings that are the 
subject of the application to be retained.  The second application for the site that is being 
reported to this meeting, planning ref. 15/02473/FULL, proposes the conversion of these 
buildings into residential use. 

 
1.3 It is considered that the retention of these two buildings would not alter the balance of built 

development at the site from appropriate development in the Green Belt, as assessed under 
planning ref. 13/03515/FULL, to make it inappropriate.  Accordingly, the proposal is supported by 
officers. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Borough Planning Manager: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to satisfactory completion of a Deed of 
Variation as noted at para. 6.12 of this report, and with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report. 

2 To refuse planning permission if a Deed of Variation has not been satisfactorily 
completed by 1st February 2016, for the reason that the proposal would not have 
secured the amenity improvements and off-site affordable housing contribution 
made provided in the extant permission for 17 apartment at the site. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Borough Planning Manager delegated powers to 

9



 
 

 
 

determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND 
[...]
f ancillary storage building, following 
demolition of five existing storage buildings 

Permitted, 28.08.2015 

15/02473/FULL Conversion of The White House and The Wee 
Flat from offices into residential dwellings 

Currently under 
consideration 

15/02555/FULL Erection of ancillary building to house plant 
associated with swimming pool 

Currently under 
consideration 

 
4.3 When the 2013 application was made, it envisaged demolition not only of Englemere House but 

also of all of its ancillary buildings, as part of the Green Belt case for the proposal.  As noted 
above, the three main ancillary buildings were (and are) the two buildings in Class B1 office use 
that are now the subject of this application together with the squash court building, which dates 
from the 1930s.   However, the property’s historical associations were identified during the course 
of the application as an important aspect of the redevelopment, and it was decided that 
demolition of the main building at the site would only be acceptable if a repository for archives 
and artefacts of historic interest and significance from Englemere House could be retained at the 
site.  The squash court building was chosen as a suitable building for this use, as it has some 
historic interest as an early example of its type, and such use was provided for within the 
planning decision by condition 2 in the permission, which provided for “…recording and 
interpreting the historic interest and significance of the building, including on-site preservation in 
the former squash court building or in another location on-site as agreed, archive records and 
any artefacts of note (to be agreed as part of this condition) from the demolished buildings.  The 
details shall include details of reasonable public access arrangements to this building for a 
minimum of four days per year, and for access at other times by appointment with the 
Management Company for persons carrying bona fide historic research.” 

 
4.4 C
[...]
acent existing offices and future occupiers of 
the new apartments with the new Englemere House.  As noted above, views of the buildings 
will be limited, and the retention of the existing building would result in no impact on the 
amenities of these properties. 

 
 Car parking and highway safety 
 
6.10 The car parking and turning areas are acceptable, with two spaces provided for each apartment 

and an additional 10 visitor spaces provided.  Conditions 11,12 and 13 refer. 
 
 Other material considerations 
 
6.11 Protection of trees is an important aspect of the character of the site, and condition 12 as 

recommended below would ensure that no such adverse impacts would arise from any future 
wish for additional car parking to be provided in association with the retained buildings, (this is a 
reworking of condition 16 from the original permission, 13/03515/FULL). 

 
6.12 The application would require a Deed of Variation to the existing Section 106 obligation to be 

completed, to make it applicable to this application.  In addition, the accompanying application 
for a change of use of the buildings to residential use, planning application reference 
15/02473/FULL, would also require a Section 106 obligation to be completed, to fund off-site 
affordable housing units.  This is set out in further detail in the report for that application. 

 
6.13 There are no changes to other matters considered in the assessment of planning application 

reference 13/03515/FULL.  The conditions recommended below reiterate the matters in the 
decision for the extant permission, taking into account the details that have since been 
addressed in the approval of details required by some of the conditions.  Some of the conditions 
having been satisfied, for example condition 3 which relates to ensuring that contracts were in 
place before demolition of the old Englemere House took place, so do not reappear in this 
recommendation. 

 
7. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 
 
 Comments from 
[...]
ility of the 
development and to comply with Requirement 5 of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary Planning Document, and to protect important 
trees that contribute to the visual amenities of the site.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan N6 and 
Neighbourhood Plan NP/EN2 and NP/DG5. 

 
13 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking and turning space has been 

provided, surfaced and marked out in accordance with the approved drawing.  The space 
approved shall be kept available for parking and turning in association with the development. 

 Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and 
to highway safety, and to facilitate vehicles entering and leaving the highway in forward gear.  
Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1. 

 
14 Following completion of the development, the management of the landscaped setting of the 

17



 
 

 
 

buildings shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the details approved by the 
Local Planning Authority under planning reference 14/02798/CONDIT. 

 Reason:  To ensure the long term management of the landscaped setting of the development 
and to ensure it contributes positively to the visual amenities of the area.   Relevant Policies - 
Local Plan DG1 and Neighbourhood Plan NP/DG2 and NP/DG3. 

 
14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

particulars and plans. 
 

18



19



20



 
 

 
 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
16 December 2015          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

15/02473/FULL 

Location: The White House And Wee Flat Englemere Estate Kings Ride Ascot   
Proposal: Conversion of The White House and The Wee Flat from o
[...]
e an appropriate level of off-site affordable housing 
contributions and with the conditions listed in Section 9 of this report. 

2 To refuse planning permission if detailed design matters have not been 
satisfactorily resolved, and / or a satisfactory bat survey has not been provided, 
and / or an undertaking to secure off-site affordable housing contributions in 
Section 7 of this report has not been satisfactorily completed by 1st February 2016. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Borough Planning Manager delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 

21



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The buildings proposed for conversion are located within the landscaped grounds of Englemere 

House, which is a partially completed apartment building as approved under planning permission 
13/03515/FULL.  The ‘The White House’ and ‘The Wee Flat’ are located in the north-eastern part 
of the site, directly adjacent to a neighbouring cluster of two-storey office buildings that are 
located just outside the application site. 

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 This application would provide for the conversion of two buildings at the site, ‘The White House’ 

and ‘The Wee Flat’ to provide three residential units.   ‘The White House’ would be converted into 
two flats, while ‘The Wee Flat’ would be converted to a detached three bedroom house.  

 
4.2 Two car parking spaces would be provided for each of the proposed dwellings.  There are also 

five spaces available adjacent to the buildings, which would be shared spaces that are also 
available for anyone wishing to access the Englemere archive in the squash court building. 

 
4.3 Relevant planning history is as follows: 
 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

13/02640/CLASSJ Change of use of building and outbuildings for 
o
[...]
ciated with swimming pool 

Currently under 
consideration 

 
5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 
 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 6, 7, 9, 11 and 12. 
 
 Royal Borough Local Plan 
 
5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
 

 
Design and 

layout 

Green Belt Housing 
affordability, 

mix and 
design 

Protected 
trees 

Highways and 
parking 

      

Local Plan DG1 GB1, GB2, 
GB3, GB8 

H3, H8, H10, 
H11 

N6 P4, T5 

Neighbourhood 
Plan 

NP/DG2, 
NP/DG3 

 NP/H2 NP/EN2 NP/T1 
 

 
5.3 Supplementary planning documents adopted by the Council relevant to the proposal are: 
 

 Thames Basins Heaths SPA 

 Sustainable Design and Construction  

 Planning for An Ageing Population  

 
More information on these documents can be found at: 

 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/pp_supplementary_planning.htm 
 
 Other Local Strategies or Publications 
 
5.4 Other Strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are: 
 

 RBWM Landscape Character Assessment – view using link at paragraph 5.2 

 RBWM Parking Strategy – view using link at paragraph 5.2 

23

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/pp_supplementary_planning.htm


 
 

 
 

 
6. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The key issues for consideration are: 

(i) Whether the proposal would be appropriate development in the Green Belt, and if not 
whether there are any very special circumstances that would clearly outweigh the harm 
caused to the Green Belt by reason of its inappropriateness and any other harm caused 
by the proposed development.  

(ii) The design and appearance of the buildings 
(iii) Contribution towards housing stock and towards affordable housing 
(iv) Impacts on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers 
(v) Impacts on the Thames Basins Heaths SPA 
(vi) On-site wildlife impacts 
(vii) Impacts on trees  
(viii) Car parking and highway safety 

 
Green Belt 
 

6.2 The National Planning Policy Framework a
[...]
en Belt policy further development would be unlikely to do so, Relevant 
Policies - Local Plan GB1, GB2, GB4. 

 
 9 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

particulars and plans. 
 
10 Prior to the commencement of any works of conversion, details shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to include: 
 (i)  A survey of the buildings by a heritage consultant to identify any features associated with the 

history of Englemere House that are of historic interest and significance, and  
 (ii) appropriate means of retaining the identified features either in the converted buildings or in 

the on-site archive at the Englemere House property.The approved details shall then be 
implemented and approved. 

 Reason:  In the interests of retaining a record and if appropriate artefacts associated with the 
non-designated heritage asset.  Relevant Policy - NPPF paragraph 135. 

 

31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



 
 

 
 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
16 December 2015          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

15/02624/VAR 

Location: 8 - 11 Newton Lane Old Windsor Windsor   
Proposal: Construction of 15 semi-detached and detached houses with associated access, 

garages, parking, access road and landscaping following demolition of existing 
properties as per planning permission 13/00042 and 15/00904/VAR  without complying 
with condition 9 (vehicle parking), 11 (access) and 14 (hard/soft landscaping) and 17 
(approved plans) to substitute approved plans and amendments to wording of 
condition 14. 

Applicant: Mr Howells- Shanly Homes Limited 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Diane Charlton on 01628 685699 or at 
diane.charlton@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application relates to the site of 8-11 Newton Lane, Old Windsor which was granted 

planning permission for the construction of 15 dwellings following demolition of the existing 
dwellings.   

 
1.2 The application site has been constructed except for the last 3 units and this proposal relates 

only to amendments to the design of Plots 13-15. The proposed alterations would not increase 
the number residential units nor would they detrimentally affect the overall layout of the scheme 
or impact upon the residential amenities of neighbouring residents. The proposal would comply 
with polices DG1 and H11of the Local Plan and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 

 
1.3 The proposal complies with parking standards and no objection is raised in highway terms to the 

alterations to the access to plot 13, with it now being proposed to access the plot via Nursery 
Place. 

 
1.4  Additional conditions are suggested in order to protect trees and protect landscaping. 
 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Borough Planning Manager: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Section 9 of this 
report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Borough Planning Manager delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 
 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site is located within the Excluded Settlement of Old Windsor.  The site was previously 

occupied by 5 detached dwellings 15 dwellings have been approved under 13/00042. The site is 
surrounded by a mix of residential properties.  

 

45



 
 

 
 

3.2 The site is located within Flood Zone 2.  
 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

13/00042/FULL Construction of 15 semi-detached and detached 
houses with associated access, garages, 
parking, access road and landscaping following 
demolition of existing properties 

Approved 22/07/13 

13/01919/DEM Demolition of 8 - 11 Newton Lane Prior approval not required 
23/07/13 

14/00102FULL Amendments to plots 1 and 2 Approved 13/06/14 

13/03043/CON
DIT, 13/03522, 
14/01619,14/03
032, 14/03045 

Discharge of conditions. All Approved. 

15/00904/VAR Construction of 15 semi-detached and detached 
houses with associated access, garages, 
parking, access road and landscaping following 
demolition of existing properties as per planning 
permission 13/00042 without complying with 
condition 9 (vehicle parking), 11 (access) and 14 
(hard/soft landscaping) to enable alterations to 
existing access road layout and parking for plot 
11 

Approved 22/06/15 

 
4.1 This application relates to the site of 8-11 Newton Lane, Old Windsor which was granted 

planning permission for the construction of 15 dwellings following demolition of the existing 
dwellings.   

 
4.2 The application site has been constructed apart from the last 3 units and this proposal relates 

only to amendments to the siting of Plots 13-15. 
 
4.3 The changes are as follows; 
 - Plots 13 and 14 have been handed. 
 - The link garage with room above has been removed between plots 14 and 15 
 - The room above garage to plot 13 has been removed 
 - A front dormer window inserted in roof of plot 13 and velux windows to rear 
 - A front window inserted in gable of plot 14 and rear velux windows 
 - A porch has been added to plot 13 and a canopy to front of plot 14 
 - The driveway to plot 13 will be accessed via Nursery Place 
 - Other minor amendments to roof design due to the above changes.     

   
5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 
 
 Royal Borough Local Plan 
 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework: Paragraph 64- Design/Character  
 
5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
 

 Within 
settle

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), George Bathurst, Malcolm Beer 
and David Hilton

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek Wilson.

Officers: Neil Allen, Melvin Andrews, Wendy Binmore, Jenifer Jackson and Sarah L. 
Smith.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Christine Bateson and John Lenton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Beer -  Declared a personal interest in item 15/02624 as he is a member of Old Windsor 
Parish Council and was in attendance when this application was discussed. He had come to 
Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 15/02450 and 15/02473 as he was a 
Member of the Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council’s Planning Committee.  He had not 
attended the Parish Council meeting when these items were under consideration so would 
remain in this meeting and vote on the matters. Cllr Hilton’s wife Chairs the Sunninghill and 
Ascot Parish Council’s Planning Committee and she was speaking on items both of the items.

Cllr Rayner – Declared a personal interest in item 15/02624 as he personally new the 
applicants wife. He did not take part in the discussion or vote and left the room during the 
discussion.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 18 November 2015 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application     Applicant and Proposed Development

15/02450 Mr Barter – Millgate: Redevelopment to provide 17 apartments with 
basement car park and associated works following demolition of 
existing buildings and removal of hardstanding areas as approved 
under planning permission 13/03515 without complying with condition 
18 (demolition of outbuildings) to include the retention of The White 
House and The Wee Flat at Former Englemere House, Englemere 
Estate, Kings Rids, Ascot – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
that: the application be deferred for the reasons as listed below:

 Defer for officers to advise whether there are any planning 
policies on urbanisation and intensification of use of the 
site and the village character of the site that apply to this 



development (Officers to look at all policies but, the 
concern of the Councillors was that the proposal was 
contrary to the NP which seeks to protect the area from 
urbanisation).

(The Panel were addressed PCllr Barbara Hilton).

*15/02473 Mr Barter – Millgate: Conversion of The White House and The Wee 
Flat from offices into residential dwellings at The White House and 
Wee Flat, Englemere Estate, Kings Ride, Ascot – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that: the application be DEFERRED to go 
back to Panel with 15/02450

(The Panel were addressed by PCllr Barbara Hilton).

15/02624 Mr Howells – Shanly Homes Limited: Construction of 15 semi-
detached and detached houses with associated access, garages, 
parking, access road and landscaping following demolition of existing 
properties as per planning permission 13/00042 and 15/00904/VAR 
without complying with condition 9 (vehicle parking), 11 (access) and 
14 (hard/soft landscaping) and 17 (approved plans) to substitute 
approved plans and amendments to wording of condition 14 at 8-11 
Newton Lane, Old Windsor, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY That: the application be APPROVED and granted 
planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Section 9 
of the main report.

(The Panel were addressed by David Howells the agent).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of all Planning Appeals Received were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


